THE BIOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT OF WILD RUMINANTS

CHAPTER EIGHTEEN

POPULATION ESTIMATES AND STRUCTURES

by

Aaron N. Moen

Professor of Wildlife Ecdlogy
Department of Natural Resources
College of Agriculture and Life Sclences
Cornell University

Ithaca, N.Y. 14853

and
Certified Wildlife Biologist

(The Wildlife Society)

Published by

CornexrBrook Press
Box 106
Lansing, N.Y. 14882




Copyright ©® 1981 by Aaron N. Moen

No part of this book may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic
or electronic process, or in the form of a phonograph recording, nor
may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise
copied for public or private use without written permission of
Aaron N. Moen

Library of Congress Catalog Number 80-70984

Introduction to Part VI - Page 11



TOPIC 1.
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT

TOPIC 2.
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT

CLOSING COMMENTS

!-—‘D—‘I—'I—'f—-‘r—‘!—‘l—‘o
-l-\J-\wL.oNN)—-p—-

NN NN NNNNDNDN

SO paWWNN =

CONTENTS OF CHAPTER EIGHTEEN
POPULATION ESTIMATES AND STRUCTURES

PULATION ESTIMATES

DIRECT ESTIMATES; AERIAL COUNTS

REFERENCES . . .

DIRECT ESTIMATES; GROUND COUNTS.

REFERENCES e e e e
INDIRECT ESTIMATES . . . . .
REFERENCES .
OBSERVED POPULATION DYNAMICS .
REFERENCES . . .

POPULATION STRUCTURES
2.1:

SEX AND AGE STRUCTURES -
REFERENCES . . . . e e e
LIVE-WEIGHT STRUCTURES .
REFERENCES

INGESTA-FREE WEIGHT STRUCTURES
REFERENCES .
METABOLIC WEIGHT STRUCTURES .
REFERENCES . .« e e e
METABOLIC STRUCTURES e e e
REFERENCES . . . . . .« . . . .
LIFE TABLES .

REFERENCES

GLOSSARY OF SYMBOLS USED . .

GLOSSARY OF CODENS . .+ « « + « « v o & & o &

LIST OF PUBLISHERS . . . . . + « « o « « o «

LIST OF WORKSHEETS . . . . . . « « . . + . « .

Chapter 18 - Page 1ii

.13

. 24

. 50
. 55
. 59
. 63

. 67

11

17
19
23

. 31
. 35
. 41

45

53

57

61

65

. 69

.71

73

. 77

.79




Chapter 18 - Page iv



CHAPTER 18. POPULATION ESTIMATES AND STRUCTURES

Populations consist of N individuals. The number, N, exists, whether
it 1s known to the biologist or not. In fact, it is almost always unknown
for free-ranging animals, and the sampling problems associated with
censusing are, in most cases, great.

The number of animals may be estimated most accurately €Eor large
animals living in a range with no overhead vegetation. Large ruminants on
the prairie, such as bison, and on the tundra, such as muskox, may be
counted very accurately. Deer, elk, and moose are much more difficult to
count because they are often under plant canopies. No matter how difficult
it may be to count or estimate N, however, some number N is to be recognized
as a biological reality. TOPIC 1 focuses on different ways to estimate
populations. . :

Populations may be divided into groups and classes of individuals with
common characteristics. It 1s customary to divide populations of wild
ruminants into two categories--sex and age--when analyzing population
dynamics. Sex ratlios are obviously d1mportant when predicting the
reproductive potential of a population as a whole. Age 1s wused 1in
predicting natality and mortality rates. Age may not be a good predicter of
natality and mortality rates for different areas since both natality and
mortality rates are affected by the physical conditions of the animals,
which is affected by range conditions. Weights may be a better basis for
predicting natality and mortality rates. :

Biomasses of populations have been considered by ecologists interested
in the relationships between various trophic levels in ecosystems. The
biomass of an individual, a function of both age and range conditions, is of
value 1n understanding relationships between the animals and their range,
for it is a basis for estimating metabolism, forage intake, and reproductive
rates. Perhaps age and weight combined are the best predicters of natality
and mortality rates. Age and weight-based population structures are
discussed in TOPIC 2.

There may be hesitation on the part of some persons to come up with
estimates of numbers in a population. Sampling problems are present
whenever populations are estimated over large land areas. Many other
biological and statistical problems also exist 1n the collection of
population data. Nevertheless, it is absolutely necessary to come up with
some estimate of N, since the expression

[(?) + (?)(reproductive rate) = ?]
is not én acceptable base to work on. Rather,
[(N) + (N)(reproductive rate) = N+],
where N should represent a best estimate of tﬁe number of animals in a

population, is. Further, N must also be broken down into best estimates of
numbers in sex, age and welght groups when dealing with population dynamics.

Chapter 18 ~ Page 1




determining population structures.

data

TYPE

edbo
aubo
edbo
edbo
aubo
aubo
aubo
aubo

This CHAPTER provides ideas and formats for estimating populations and

in

PUBL

olbo
uchp
wiso
saco
amel
jwis
whfr
utnp

the published

CITY

edsc
chil
wadc
phpa
nyny
nyny
sfca
knte

Try the ideas and formats out, using

literature, and your understanding of factors
affecting population changes will increase.

REFERENCES, CHAPTER 18

POPULATION ESTIMATES AND STRUCTURES

BOOKS

PGES ANIM KEY WORDS-—~-=-—======-==-=

152
281
419
388
183
200
416
186

wldl

numbers of man and animals
intro to study of anim pop
wildlf invest tech, 2nd ed
readin in pop, commun ecol
quantitv and dynam ecology
the biology of populations
wildlife management

guide to stud, anim popula

Chapter 18 - Page 2

AUTHORS/EDITORS-- YEAR

cragg, jb,ed; piri 1955
andrewartha, hg 1961

mosby,hs,ed 1963
hazen,we, ed " 1964
kershaw,ka 1964
macarthur,rh; con 1966
giles,rh, jr 1978
tanner, jt 1978



