THE BIOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT OF WILD RUMINANTS

CHAPTER EIGHTEEN

POPULATION ESTIMATES AND STRUCTURES

by

Aaron N. Moen

Professor of Wildlife Ecology

Department of Natural Resources

College of Agriculture and Life Sciences

Cornell University

Ithaca, N.Y. 14853

and

Certified Wildlife Biologist
(The Wildlife Society)

Published by

CornerBrook Press Box 106 Lansing, N.Y. 14882

Copyright @ 1981 by Aaron N. Moen

No part of this book may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic or electronic process, or in the form of a phonograph recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use without written permission of Aaron N. Moen

Library of Congress Catalog Number 80-70984

CONTENTS OF CHAPTER EIGHTEEN

POPULATION ESTIMATES AND STRUCTURES

TOPIC	 POPUI 	LATION E	STIMAT	re s	•							•			•							•	3
	UNIT 1.1:																						
	UNIT 1.1:	REFERI	ENCES		•					•													7
	UNIT 1.2	DIRECT	r esti	[MAT	ES;	GR	OUN	ID (COU	NT	5.											•	11
	UNIT 1.2:	REFER	ENCES																				13
	UNIT 1.3:	INDIR	ECT ES	STIM	ATE	s.					•												17
	UNIT 1.3:	REFERI	ENCES									•										•	19
	UNIT 1.4:	OBSERV	VED PO	PUL	ATI	ON	DY۱	IAM	ICS														23
	UNIT 1:4:	REFERI	ENCES	• .•	•		•	•		•	•	•	•	•	• •		•	•	•	•	•	•	24
TOPIC	2. POPUI	ATION ST	ructu	JRES																			31
	UNIT 2.1:	SEX A	ND AGE	E ST	RUC	TUR	ES.																35
	UNIT 2.1:	REFERI	ENCES												•.								41
	UNIT 2.2:	LIVE-V	√E I GHT	r st	RUC	TUR	ES	•														•	45
	UNIT 2.2:	REFERE	ENCES									•											50
	UNIT 2.3:	INGEST	ra-fre	EE W	EIG	НТ	STR	UC'	TUR	ES				•							•		53
	UNIT 2.3:		ENCES				•				•	•		• _									55
	UNIT 2.4:		DLIC V	VE I G	HT	STR	UCI	URI	ES	•								•			•	•	57
	UNIT 2.4:	REFERE	ENCES				•	•				•									•		59
	UNIT 2.5:	METABO	DLIC S	TRU	CTU	RES				•						•		•				•	61
	UNIT 2.5:	REFERE	ENCES							•													63
	UNIT 2.6:	LIFE 7	CABLES							•			•	•				•					65
	UNIT 2.6:	REFERE	ENCES		•		•	•		•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	67
CLOSIN	NG COMMENT	'S						•	• •	•	•	•				•	•		•	•	•		69
GLOSSA	ARY OF SYM	BOLS USE	ED .				•			•	•	•	•	•		•	•		•		•	•	71
GLOSSA	ARY OF COL	ENS		• •	•					•	•	•	•			•	•	•	•	•	•		73
LIST (OF PUBLISH	iers			•					•	•	•		•			•	•		•			77
LIST (F WORKSHE	ETS																					79

CHAPTER 18. POPULATION ESTIMATES AND STRUCTURES

Populations consist of N individuals. The number, N, exists, whether it is known to the biologist or not. In fact, it is almost always unknown for free-ranging animals, and the sampling problems associated with censusing are, in most cases, great.

The number of animals may be estimated most accurately for large animals living in a range with no overhead vegetation. Large ruminants on the prairie, such as bison, and on the tundra, such as muskox, may be counted very accurately. Deer, elk, and moose are much more difficult to count because they are often under plant canopies. No matter how difficult it may be to count or estimate N, however, some number N is to be recognized as a biological reality. TOPIC 1 focuses on different ways to estimate populations.

Populations may be divided into groups and classes of individuals with common characteristics. It is customary to divide populations of wild ruminants into two categories—sex and age—when analyzing population dynamics. Sex ratios are obviously important when predicting the reproductive potential of a population as a whole. Age is used in predicting natality and mortality rates. Age may not be a good predicter of natality and mortality rates for different areas since both natality and mortality rates are affected by the physical conditions of the animals, which is affected by range conditions. Weights may be a better basis for predicting natality and mortality rates.

Biomasses of populations have been considered by ecologists interested in the relationships between various trophic levels in ecosystems. The biomass of an individual, a function of both age and range conditions, is of value in understanding relationships between the animals and their range, for it is a basis for estimating metabolism, forage intake, and reproductive rates. Perhaps age and weight combined are the best predictors of natality and mortality rates. Age and weight-based population structures are discussed in TOPIC 2.

There may be hesitation on the part of some persons to come up with estimates of numbers in a population. Sampling problems are present whenever populations are estimated over large land areas. Many other biological and statistical problems also exist in the collection of population data. Nevertheless, it is absolutely necessary to come up with some estimate of N, since the expression

$$[(?) + (?)(reproductive rate) = ?]$$

is not an acceptable base to work on. Rather,

$$[(N) + (N)(reproductive rate) = N+],$$

where N should represent a best estimate of the number of animals in a population, is. Further, N must also be broken down into best estimates of numbers in sex, age and weight groups when dealing with population dynamics.

This CHAPTER provides ideas and formats for estimating populations and determining population structures. Try the ideas and formats out, using data in the published literature, and your understanding of factors affecting population changes will increase.

REFERENCES, CHAPTER 18

POPULATION ESTIMATES AND STRUCTURES

BOOKS

TYPE	PUBL	CITY PGE	S ANIM	KEY WORDS AUTI	HORS/EDITORS	YEAR
edbo	olbo	edsc 152		numbers of man and animals cras	gg,jb,ed; piri	1955
aubo	uchp	chil 281		intro to study of anim pop and	ewartha, hg	1961
edbo	wiso	wadc 419	w1d1	wildlf invest tech, 2nd ed most	oy,hs,ed	1963
edbo	saco	phpa 388		readin in pop, commun ecol haze	en, we, ed	1964
aubo	${\sf ame1}$	nyny 183		quantity and dynam ecology kers	shaw,ka	1964
aubo	jwis	nyny 200		the biology of populations maca	rthur, rh; con	1966
aubo	whfr	sfca 416		wildlife management gile	es,rh,jr	1978
aubo	utnp	knte 186		guide to stud, anim popula tann	ner,jt	1978